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EPS: Earnings Per Share 
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 ($0.07; TSX-V:SCG) 
 

 
Data Source: www.BigCharts.com 

 

UPFRONT 
 

Although prepaid cards have been around for a while, SelectCore is the first to 

have a prepaid reloadable credit card that is sold to consumers through retail 

locations. Known as the Iridium MasterCard, it can be used at ATMs and for 

on-line purchases, and is accepted everywhere that MasterCard is. Given the 

adverse economic and financial environment, consumer credit has become 

difficult to acquire. This product is readily available, and easy to use and re-

use. Its acceptance should generate significant revenue growth for the 

Company and at exceptional margins. In turn, this should lead, eventually, to 

an upwards multiple revision. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

We recommend SelectCore Ltd. as a Speculative Buy for risk-tolerant 

investors. Our 12-month Target Price range for the stock is $0.35 to $0.40, 

significantly above its current price. 

 

PROFILE 
 

SelectCore Ltd. (“SelectCore” or the “Company”) provides prepaid telecom 

and financial services for the credit-challenged and “un-banked” consumer 

markets.  The Company offers products and services to consumers through its 

nation-wide retail channel and also provides wholesale solutions to its 

corporate clients. 
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THE COMPANY 
 

SelectCore offers prepaid telecom and prepaid financial solutions to a large and growing underserviced market 

using its own network infrastructure and proprietary technology.   

 

SelectCore provides services to both the consumer and wholesale market segments. The Company’s consumer 

division offers a wide range of prepaid solutions, including wireless & long distance, internet, international 

mobile top-up, and credit card services through its established and growing retail network. Through its 

wholesale division, SelectCore provides a suite of solutions, including point-of-sale activation (POSA), 

transaction processing, long distance switching and termination, and call-center support to tier-1 corporate 

clients. 

 

The Company was founded in 1999 and operates in major cities of Canada and the USA. Profit-100 ranked 

SelectCore as one of Canada’s fastest growing companies in 2006 and 2007. 

 

INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS  
 

Strengths 
 Large and growing underserviced market; 

 Strong growth in revenues and high operating margins; 

 Well-established distribution channel providing access to credit-challenged target market; 

 Existing network infrastructure with significant capacity and no major capex requirement; and 

 2010 expansion into the USA and the introduction of the Iridium MasterCard to be significant growth 

drivers. 

 

Challenges 
 Majority of SelectCore’s revenues are generated from sales of prepaid telecom products.  There is no 

guarantee that distribution partners will continue to purchase the Company’s products; 

 Success will depend on the Company’s ability to adapt to technology changes of: (1) service and product 

vendors; and (2) evolving trends and demand of customers; 

 Expansion into the USA may not materialize or, if it does, may not be successful; and 

 An economic slowdown could cause demand for the Company’s products to decline. 

 

CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 

Over the past 10 years, SelectCore has pursued an aggressive growth strategy in the prepaid telecom business, 

targeting the un-banked and credit-challenged. The Company deployed POS terminals using its own 

proprietary software to facilitate the delivery and activation of products and services. The flexibility and 

scalability of the platform allows for easy addition of new products and services.  

 

SelectCore’s objective is to leverage its existing technology, infrastructure, and retail channel that were 

established over the previous decade to: 

 Become a leader in the prepaid financial services industry; 

 Introduce new products and services (eg. Iridium MasterCard); 

 Provide wholesale solutions to corporate clients; 

 Offer the lowest fee products and services; and 

 Expand into other markets (USA). 
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MARKET 
 

The Canadian market for prepaid telecommunications services is a large and growing market, currently more 

than $5 billion.  There is also a $10 billion plus market for stored-value cards and a $5 billion market for 

remittance.  A poor economy over the last 18 months has seen financial institutions tighten credit 

requirements, limiting access to credit for low to moderate income individuals. 

 

A large and growing underserviced market and the current economic situation provide much opportunity for 

SelectCore.  The Company targets the 20% of the Canadian population that is credit-challenged, which 

includes teens, new immigrants, and un-banked and poor-credit individuals.  SelectCore’s products and 

services empower these consumers with convenience, security, and freedom to be self-banked. 

 

In addition, the Company provides a growing suite of wholesale solutions aimed at tier-1 corporate clients, 

including some of Canada’s largest grocery store chains, telephone companies, and retailers. This business 

segment generates high margins for SelectCore, from 20% to up to 100%.  SelectCore is the first company to 

develop a point of sale activation (POSA) solution exclusively for the independent retail chain.  Other products 

and services the Company provides to the wholesale business segment include transaction processing, long 

distance switching and termination, and call centre support. 

 

IRIDIUM MASTERCARD 
 

On February 9, 2010, SelectCore launched the Iridium MasterCard, a reloadable prepaid credit card that is 

accepted for purchases, and ATM and online use.  The Iridium MasterCard is accepted everywhere 

MasterCard is accepted - at more than 28.5 million locations and 1 million bank machines worldwide.  The 

Iridium MasterCard can be purchased from authorized store locations across Canada for $3.99 and used 

instantly.  The Company intends to roll the product out to its top 4,000 locations across Canada.  A 

personalized version with added security can be purchased for $9.99.  There is no application, credit check, ID 

or personal bank account required.  The Iridium MasterCard will be reloadable up to a $5,000 balance. 

 

Benefits to the cardholder from the Iridium MasterCard will include a low fee structure, online purchases and 

account access, text message alerts, bill payments, global remittance, ATM cash access, and direct payroll 

deposits. 

 

Management has secured funding for Iridium’s program launch and expansion.  This program should be a 

significant revenue generator for the firm with a projected 700,000 plus cards sold over the next 3 years.  The 

Iridium MasterCard is expected to be a high-margin business segment (approximately 75%).  The Company 

will earn revenue through card sales, interchange fees on merchant transactions, float interest, POS transaction 

fees, ATM transactions, monthly service fees, remittance fees, breakage, and other miscellaneous fees. 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROJECTIONS 
 

The Company’s year-end is December 31.  Abridged financial statements for the last three years (2006-2008) 

as well as projections for 2009 and 2010 are provided overleaf.   

 

(1) Q3/2009 versus Q3/2008 
 

For the third quarter of 2009, the Company reported earnings of $0.01 per share compared with a minor loss 

for the same period in 2008. Revenues rose 16.6% to $23.1 million in Q3/2009 from $19.8 million for the 

same period in 2008.  The increase in revenue is primarily from the Company’s internally developed and 

proprietary POSA solution for prepaid wireless and prepaid long distance service.  The significant increase in 

EBITDA margin reflects the benefit of a foreign exchange gain of $249,000 in Q3/2009 compared to a foreign 

exchange loss of $172,000 in Q3/2008.   

 

($000s) Q3/2009 Q3/2008 

Revenue 23,064  19,779  

Gross Profit 1,418  1,061  

Gross Profit Margin 6.1% 5.4% 

EBITDA 506  30  

EBITDA Margin 2.2% 0.2% 

Net Profit (Loss) 595  (481) 

Net Profit Margin 2.6% N/A 

EPS $0.01  ($0.00)  
   

Avg. Shares O/S (000) 102,363 100,363 

 

(2) 9M/2009 versus 9M/2008 
 

The latest results brought earnings for the first nine months of 2009 to $0.02 per share compared with a loss of 

$0.02 per share for the first three quarters of 2008.  Revenues increased 24% to $63.9 million. Again, the 

strong growth in revenues was primarily from the Company’s internally developed and proprietary POSA 

solution for prepaid wireless and prepaid long distance service.  The improvement in the EBITDA margin for 

the nine month period in 2009 also reflects a foreign exchange gain of $331,000 versus a foreign exchange loss 

of $172,000 for the same period in 2008. 

 

($000s) 9M/2009 9M/2008 

Revenue 63,876  51,507  

Gross Profit 3,797  3,016  

Gross Profit Margin 5.9% 5.9% 

EBITDA 868  (100)  

EBITDA Margin 1.4% N/A 

Net Profit (Loss) 727  (1,918) 

Net Profit Margin 1.1% N/A 

EPS $0.01  ($0.02)  
   

Avg. Shares O/S (000) 102,363 97,506 

 

COMMENT:  Year-to-date net profit of $727,000, compared to a loss of $1,918,000 for the same period in 
2008, has been achieved as a result of the growth in sales, cost reductions, and a foreign exchange gain on the 

US$ loan facility. 
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(3) Financial Statements 

 

 
 
NOTE: See COMMENT on this financial table on the next page.
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COMMENT:  (1) The consistent improvement in gross profit margin over the period 2006-2008 is directly 
related to the increase in revenue from the Company’s point of sale activation (POSA) system.  We expect a 
6% gross profit margin for 2009 which is a slight improvement from the 5.9% profit margin year-to-date.  

For 2010, we expect profit margins to increase to 8.9% as a result of high margins generated from the 

Iridium MasterCard business segment.  
 

(2) SelectCore has a very robust and highly scalable network completely paid for in full.  Taking this into 
consideration, we estimate SelectCore’s capital expenditures to be approximately $95,000, the bulk of which 

will be used to expand the Company’s processing and delivery footprint in the USA and to support the 

Iridium MasterCard launch. 
 

(3) In 2008, SelectCore wrote down property and equipment, intangible assets, and goodwill obtained 

through the acquisition of Canquest Communications (Canada) Inc. and its subsidiary, Canquest 
Communications (Wireless) Inc. due to deterioration of performance and corresponding reduction in the 

value of that line of business.  The write-downs had a negative impact on the book value of the Company in 
the order of $0.05 per share.  We expect an improvement in the book value to ($0.03) and $0.03 per share in 

2009 and 2010, respectively. 

 

(4) Yearly Trends and Projections 
 

Profit-100 ranked SelectCore as one of Canada’s fastest growing companies in 2006 and 2007 with revenues 

of $37.6 million and $47.8 million respectively.  The Company continues on a high-growth path with proforma 

2009 revenues expected to be $90.4 million.   

 

The increase in revenue is primarily from the Company’s internally developed and proprietary POSA solution 

for prepaid wireless and prepaid long distance service.  This is expected to contribute to future revenue 

increases in the near term, but longer-term revenue increases are expected to come from the Iridium 

MasterCard program along with revenues generated from the expansion into the USA. Historical and projected 

revenues are presented in the following chart: 

 

 
Source: eResearch and Company 
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The Company has also seen an increase in its gross profit margin from 1.9% ($0.7 million) in 2006 to 6.0% 

($5.4 million, pro forma estimate) in 2009, and racheting up over the ensuing years. 

 

 
Source: eResearch and Company 

 

The Company’s EBITDA increased from ($0.6) million in 2006 to $1.5 million (pro forma estimate) in 2009.  

The EBITDA is expected to be $21.0 million (EBITDA margin of 11.1%) by 2012.  The expected increase in 

the EBITDA margin will be the result of lower cap-ex spending and increased margin provided by the Iridium 

MasterCard.   

 

 
Source: eResearch and Company 

 

 

COMMENT:  We expect gross margins for the Company to continue to trend up as the Company leverages 
existing technology and infrastructure with little or no cap-ex in future introductions of services and products, 

and expansions into other markets. 
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COMPETITION 
 

A comparable based valuation for SelectCore was not performed as adequate public companies to gauge 

SelectCore’s value were not found.  Publicly trading companies operating in the prepaid telecom and prepaid 

financial services space tend to be larger players.  Companies in this industry of similar size to SelectCore 

operate privately and, thus, adequate data is not available.   

 

A few of the companies operating in this sector are listed below: 

 

Incomm – Incomm provides technology to the prepaid long-distance industry.  Partnered with retailers and 

product providers, the company provides stored-value gift and prepaid products, services, and technologies.  

Incomm is a large private company that was founded in 1992 and is headquartered in Atlanta. 

 

VendTek Systems Inc. (TSX-V:VSI) – VendTek develops and licenses transaction automation software and 

supporting technologies for the prepaid telecom and financial services industries.  The company was founded 

in 1988 and became a publicly-listed company in Canada in 1999.  As of the date of this report, VendTek 

shares have not resumed trading due to ongoing restatement of financial statements required by the British 

Columbia Securities Commission. 

 

Euronet Worldwide Inc. (NASDAQ:EEFT) – Euronet provides electronic payment and transaction 

processing solutions for financial institutions, retailers, service providers, and individual consumers.  The 

company was founded in Budapest, Hungary in 1994, and became a publicly-listed company in the USA in 

1997. Euronet’s market cap of approximately US$1 billion makes it an inadequate company for comparable 

purposes. 

 

Mint Technology Corp. (TSX-V:MIT) – Mint provides prepaid financial products and services tailored to 

their clients needs.  The company’s technology delivers an improved means to handle and manage financial 

transactions.  Mint also provides clients with payment methods that include chip, internet, data mining, and 

mobile phone load and remittance technologies. 

 

Blackhawk Network and Coinstar, Inc. are also competitors of SelectCore, but to a lesser extent, and were 

determined to be inappropriate for comparables for reasons similar to the companies considered above. 
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VALUATION 
 

1. Discounted Cash Flow Valuation 
 

With almost all of SelectCore’s capital expenditures behind them, we expect growth in the Company’s cash 

flow going forward.  In addition, we expect stronger near-term cash flow reflecting the Company’s launch of 

the Iridium MasterCard.  In our valuation, we assume a 3-year high-growth period in which cash flow will 

increase by 15% per annum, after which the Company’s growth in cash flow will be at a more sustainable 

level.  The table below illustrates a range of values for SelectCore based on varying discount and terminal 

growth rates.  We used a range of discounts from 12% to 20% in increments of 2%, and terminal growth rates 

ranging from 1% to 5%, which provided a matrix of values for SelectCore ranging from $0.27 to $0.71 per 

share. 

 

The following table shows the discounted cash flow valuation range using a cash flow growth rate of 15% in 

the first three years, and then the terminal growth rate set out in the table below: 

 

    Discount Rate   

  20% 18% 16% 14% 12% 

 1% 0.27 0.31 0.35 0.41 0.49 

 2% 0.28 0.32 0.37 0.43 0.53 

Terminal 3% 0.29 0.33 0.39 0.46 0.57 

Growth 4% 0.31 0.35 0.41 0.50 0.63 

 5% 0.32 0.37 0.44 0.54 0.71 

 

On a discounted cash flow basis, we believe an appropriate range for the Company’s stock is $0.33 to $0.46 

per share. 

 

2. Multiple of Earnings 
 

For 2010, we forecast EPS of $0.055 per share. Based on a 6x-8x forward P/E multiple, SelectCore has a fair 

value range of $0.33 to $0.44 per share.  

 

3. Multiple of Cash Flow 
 

For 2010, we forecast cash flow per share of $0.06.  Based on a 5x-7x forward P/CF multiple, SelectCore has a 

fair value range of $0.30 to $0.42 per share. 

 

 

 

TARGET PRICE 
 

With due consideration to all of the factors involved in assessing the estimated value of SelectCore, we have 

chosen a 12-month Target Price range for the stock of $0.35-$0.40 per share. 

 

COMMENT:  We believe that the Company’s stock is significantly undervalued based on analysis of both 
discounted cash flow and multiples of earnings and cashflow and, therefore, provides attractive capital gains 

potential over the intermediate term. 
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APPENDIX 1:  MANAGEMENT AND DIRECTORS 
 

Martin Bernholtz, Chairman, Director  

 

Keith McKenzie, Chief Executive Officer, Director 

 

Ryan Deslippe, President, Director 

 

Jannet Wang, Chief Financial Officer 

 

Mohammad Abu-Leil, Chief Operating Officer & VP Sales 

 

Derek Robertson, VP Operations 

 

Dan Devolder, Director of IT Operations 

 

Debbie Villeneuve, Manager, Sales Operations 

 

Randy Khalaf, Director 

 

Mike Rohrer, Director 

 

 

APPENDIX 2: SHARE STRUCTURE 
 

Current Issued and Outstanding 

Shares  102,862,298 

Options  5,965,000 

Warrants  0 

Fully Diluted  108,827,298 
 

The Management and Board of SelectCore own approximately 40% of the shares outstanding.  In 

addition, Mavrix Fund Management Inc. and Camlin Asset Management own approximately 13-14% and 

10%, respectively. 

 

 

APPENDIX 3: CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

SelectCore Ltd. 

1600 Steeles Ave. W., 

Suite 318 

Toronto, ON  

L4K 4M2 

Canada 

 

Telephone:  (905) 752-0352 

Toll Free:    (866) 825-1267 

Fax:  (905) 669-5363 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

 
Each Research Analyst who was involved in the preparation of this Research Report hereby certifies that: 

(1) the views, opinions, and recommendations expressed in this Research Report reflect accurately the 

Research Analyst’s personal views concerning any and all securities and issuers that are discussed herein 

and are the subject matter of this Research Report; and  

(2) the fees, earnings, or compensation, in any form, payable to the Research Analyst, is not and will not, 

directly or indirectly, be related to the specific views, opinions, and recommendations expressed by the 

Research Analyst in this Research Report. 

 

eResearch analysts on this report:  
 

Shash Patel, B.Sc. (Act. Sc.), MBA: Shash Patel has been involved with investment research for more than 

six years, as a securities analyst and trader, and as a pension and benefits specialist. He joined eResearch in 

September 2009. 

 
Bob Weir, B. Comm, B.Sc., CFA: Bob Weir has 43 years of investment research and analytical experience in 

both the equity and fixed-income sectors, and in the commercial real estate industry. He joined eResearch in 

2004 and has been its President, CEO, and Managing Director, Research Services since May 2005. Prior to 

joining eResearch, Mr. Weir was at Dominion Bond Rating Service (DBRS), latterly as Executive Vice-

President responsible for supervising the firm’s 34 analysts and conducting the day-to-day management affairs 

of the company.  

 

eRESEARCH ANALYST GROUP 
 

Managing Director, Research Services: Bob Weir, CFA 

 

Financial Services 
Robin Cornwell 

 

Biotechnology/Health Care 

Scott Davidson 

Mark Mitchell 

 

Transportation & 

Environmental Services/ 

Industrial Products 

Bill Campbell 

Oil & Gas 
Eugene Bukoveczky 

Achille Desmarais 

Eric Eng 

 

Special Situations 
Bill Campbell 

Bob Leshchyshen 

Shash Patel 

Nick Smart 

Perry Siu 

Mining & Metals 
George Cargill 

Eric Eng 

Tony Hayes 

Kirsten Marion 

Shash Patel 

Oliver Schatz 

Graham Wilson 

 

 

 

eResearch Disclaimer: In keeping with the policies of eResearch concerning its strict independence, all of the 
opinions expressed in this report, including the selection of the 12-month Target Price and the 

Recommendation (Buy-Hold-Sell) for the Company’s shares, are strictly those of eResearch, and are free from 

any influence or interference from any person or persons at the Company. In the preparation of a research 

report, it is the policy of eResearch to send a draft copy of the report, without divulging the Target Price or 
Recommendation or any reference to either in the text of the report, to the Company and to any third party that 

paid for the report to be written. Comments from Company management are restricted to correcting factual 
errors, and ensuring that there are no misrepresentations or confidential, non-public information contained in 

the report. eResearch, in its sole discretion, judges whether to include in its final report any of the suggestions 

made on its draft report. 
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eResearch Recommendation System 
 

Strong Buy:  Expected total return within the next 12 months is at least 40%. 

Buy:  Expected total return within the next 12 months is between 10% and 40%. 

Speculative Buy:  Expected total return within the next 12 months is substantial, but Risk is High (see below). 

Hold: Expected total return within the next 12 months is between 0% and 10%. 

Sell:  Expected total return within the next 12 months is negative. 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

eResearch Risk Rating System 
 

A company may have some, but not necessarily all, of the following characteristics of a specific risk rating to qualify for 

that rating: 
 

High Risk:  Financial - Little or no revenue and earnings, limited financial history, weak balance sheet, negative free 

cash flows, poor working capital solvency, no dividends.  

 Operational - Weak competitive market position, early stage of development, unproven operating plan, 

high cost structure, industry consolidating, business model/technology unproven or out-of-date. 
 

Medium Risk:  Financial - Several years of revenue and positive earnings, balance sheet in line with industry average, 

positive free cash flow, adequate working capital solvency, may or may not pay a dividend. 

 Operational - Competitive market position and cost structure, industry stable, business model/technology 

is well established and consistent with current state of industry. 
 

Low Risk:  Financial - Strong revenue growth and earnings over several years, stronger than average balance sheet, 

strong positive free cash flows, above average working capital solvency, company may pay (and stock may 

yield) substantial dividends or company may actively buy back stock. 

 Operational - Dominant player in its market, below average cost structure, company may be a 

consolidator, company may have a leading market/technology position. 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

eResearch Disclosure Statement 
 

eResearch operates two business segments: (1) the provision of equity research to the investment community; and (2) the 

offering of its abilities to assist companies raise capital. The research activities and operations of eResearch are carried out 

solely by its Research Services division, which provides published research and analysis to its Subscribers on its website 

(www.eresearch.ca), and to the general investing public through both its extensive electronic distribution network and 

newswire agencies. With regards to distribution, eResearch makes all reasonable efforts to provide its research, via e-mail, 

simultaneously to all of its Subscribers. The capital raise activities and operations of eResearch are carried out solely by its 

Capital Services division, which engages only in capital market services with Corporate Issuers and Accredited Investors.  

 

eResearch does not manage money or trade with the general public which, combined with the full disclosure of all fee 

arrangements, the strict application of its Best Practices Guidelines, and the creation of an effective "Ethical Wall" between the 

Research Services and the Capital Services divisions, should eliminate potential conflicts of interest. 

 

eResearch accepts fees from the companies it researches (the “Covered Companies”), and from financial institutions or other 

third parties. The purpose of this policy is to defray the cost of researching small and medium capitalization stocks which 

otherwise receive little or no research coverage.  

 

To ensure complete independence and editorial control over its research, eResearch follows certain business practices and 

compliance procedures. For instance, fees from Covered Companies are due and payable prior to the commencement of 

research. 

 

SelectCore Ltd. paid eResearch $4,000+GST to have it conduct research on the Company on a Quarterly Continual Basis.  

 

All Analysts are required to sign a contract with eResearch prior to engagement, and agree to adhere at all times to the CFA 

Institute Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct. eResearch analysts are compensated on a per-report, per-

company basis and not on the basis of his/her recommendations. Analysts are not allowed to accept any fees or other 

consideration from the companies they cover for eResearch. Analysts are allowed to trade in the shares, warrants, convertible 

securities or options of companies they cover for eResearch only under strict, specified conditions, which are no less onerous 

than the guidelines postulated by IIROC. Similarly, eResearch, its officers and directors, are allowed to trade in shares, 

warrants, convertible securities or options of any of the Covered Companies under identical restrictions. 
 

http://www.eresearch.ca/

